

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division

DAVID KING, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 3:13-cv-00630-JRS
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity)	
as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. Section 36B Is Best Read, and at a Minimum Is Reasonably Read, to Provide That Participants in Federally-Facilitated Exchanges May Be Eligible for Federal Premium Tax Credits	3
A. Treasury Reasonably Reads Section 36B Together with 42 U.S.C. §§ 18031 and 18041 to Provide that Participants in Federally-Facilitated Exchanges May Be Eligible for Federal Premium Tax Credits.....	4
B. The Larger Structure of the Act Confirms Treasury’s Interpretation	6
C. Treasury’s Interpretation Comports with Congress’s Clear Purpose in Enacting the Affordable Care Act.....	10
D. The Legislative History Confirms Treasury’s Interpretation.....	12
II. The Treasury Regulation Is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	16
III. At All Events, This Court Should Not Order Equitable Relief Broader than Necessary to Address Any Injuries of the Plaintiffs Before the Court	20
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	7
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	9, 12
<i>Cavallo v. Star Enterprises</i> , 100 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	6, 16, 18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	9
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	18
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	3
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (1989).....	3
<i>Feist Pubs. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	8
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfennig</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004).....	7
<i>Kentuckians for Commonwealth v. Riverburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Lewyt Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 349 U.S. 237 (1955).....	19

Maracich v. Spears,
133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....7, 11

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....19

Milner v. Dep’t of Navy,
131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....8

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield,
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....11

Monsanto Co. v. Geerston Seed Farms,
130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....20

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....3, 17

Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....18

Patten v. United States,
116 F.3d 1029 (4th Cir. 1997)19

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....7

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
551 U.S. 224 (2007).....8

Salleh v. Christopher,
85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

Trans Union LLC v. FTC,
295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....18

United States v. Irvine,
511 U.S. 224 (1994).....6

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....20

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)20

Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.,
 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....3

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. § 644.....14
 26 U.S.C. § 35(e)15
 26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)3, 4
 26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)5, 6
 26 U.S.C. § 36B(g)18
 26 U.S.C. § 931.....4
 26 U.S.C. § 933.....4
 26 U.S.C. § 6055.....6
 26 U.S.C. § 7805(a)18, 19
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)9
 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)12
 42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....12
 42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(b).....12
 42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(d).....10
 42 U.S.C. § 18031.....4, 6, 9, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)4
 42 U.S.C. § 18031(d)4
 42 U.S.C. § 18032(f).....7, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)1, 4, 5
 42 U.S.C. § 18043.....4
 42 U.S.C. § 18052.....9
 42 U.S.C. § 18071.....17
 42 U.S.C. § 18071(b)6
 42 U.S.C. § 18071(f).....6
 42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)6
 42 U.S.C. § 18111.....5
 Pub. L. No. 112-40, § 241(a), 125 Stat. 401, 418 (Oct. 21, 2011).....15

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k)17
 45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....17
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(a).....17
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(f).....17
 45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g)17
 76 Fed. Reg. 50,931 (Aug. 17, 2011).....17

Miscellaneous:

Congressional Research Service, *Legal Analysis of Availability of Premium Tax Credits in State and Federally Created Exchanges Pursuant to the Affordable Care Act* (July 23, 2012)16

David D. Kirkpatrick, *Health Lobby Takes Fight to the States*, New York Times A1 (Dec. 28, 2009)13

H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (2009).....13

H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009).....14

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....1, 11

Joint Committee on Taxation, *Technical Explanation of the Revenue Provisions of the “Reconciliation Act of 2010, as Amended, in Combination with the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act”* (Mar. 21, 2010).....13

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Rep. Darrell Issa, Chairman, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 6, 2012)12

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, CBO, to Rep. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010)14

Letter from Governor Robert McDonnell to Kathleen Sebelius, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services (Dec. 14, 2012)12

Letter from Henry J. Aaron, Brookings Institution, to Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Jan. 22, 2010).....16

S. 1679, 111th Cong., § 142 (2009).....14

S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....11

Sen. Max Baucus, *Call to Action: Health Reform 2009* (Nov. 12, 2008)15
